Any reproduction of this document must be done in full. No single part of this document may be reproduced without
permission from STS, All Test Data Presented in this report is only applicable to presented Test sample.
Shenzhen STS Test Services Co., Ltd.
1/F., Building B, Zhuoke Science Park, No.190, Chongqing Road,
Fuyong Street, Bao’an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
TEL: +86-755 3688 6288  FAX: +86-755 3688 6277  E-mail:sts@stsapp.com
 FCC TEST REPORT
Report No: STS1802027E01

Series Model AG820BYY, AG820BYYY
Model Difference
AG820BYY,AG820BYYY model designations as follows:
A:controller type; G: indicate microwave function; 820: "8"
indicates the microwave output power is 800W, “20” indicate
cavity capacity is 20 liters; B: indicate the design No.;
YY/YYY= 0-9 or A-Z, indicate different appearance;
Model AG820BYY is identical toAG820BYYY except for model
number. Model AG820BC4 was selected for the final testing.
Technical Specifications
The technical specifications of EUT are as below:
Power Supply 120V AC/60Hz
Rated Input Power
(Microwave)
1350W
Rated Output Power
(Microwave)
800W
Frequency 2450 MHz(Class B/Group 2)
Magnetron Model 2M219
Magnetron Manufacturer WITOL
NOTE: For more detailed information or features please refer
to user’s manual of EUT.
DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT
UNITS
The EUT has been tested with water.
Load for power output measurement :1000 milliliters of water
in the beaker located in the centre of the oven
Load for frequency measurement :1000 milliliters of water in
the beaker located in the centre of the oven
Load for conducted and radiated emission
measurement :1000 milliliters of water in the beaker located in
the centre of the oven
Note: For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer’s specifications
or the User's Manual.
Page 7 of 39 Report No.: STS1802027E01
2.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
To investigate the maximum EMI emission characteristics generates from EUT, the test system
was pre-scanning tested base on the consideration of following EUT operation mode or test
configuration mode which possible have effect on EMI emission level. Each of these EUT
operation mode(s) or test configuration mode(s) mentioned above was evaluated respectively.
Pretest Mode Description
Mode 1 Heating Mode
For Conducted Test
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 1 Heating Mode
For Radiated Test
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 1 Heating Mode
NOTE: The test modes were carried out for all operation modes. Only worst case will be show in
this report
 2.3 BLOCK DIGRAM SHOWING THE CONFIGURATION OF SYSTEM TESTED
EUT
AC
Page 8 of 39 Report No.: STS1802027E01
2.4 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary accessories or
support units. The following support units or accessories were used to form a representative test
configuration during the tests.
Item Equipment Mfr/Brand Model/Type No.
N/A N/A N/A N/A
Item Shielded Type Ferrite Core Length
N/A N/A N/A N/A
Note:
(1) The support equipment was authorized by Declaration of Confirmation.
(2) For detachable type I/O cable should be specified the length in cm in『Length』column.
(3) “YES” is means “shielded” “with core”; “NO” is means “unshielded” “without core”.
Page 9 of 39 Report No.: STS1802027E01
2.5 EQUIPMENTS LIST FOR ALL TEST ITEMS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary accessories or
support units. The following support units or accessories were used to form a representative test